IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION
TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

HAROLD THOMPSON

No. C-77-19

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION OF ANNEXATION

On this ______day of July, 1977, comes on for hearing before the Court the above styled cause and matter now appearing for the approval and confirmation of the annexation of said lands heretofore annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, by Order of this Court dated June 6, 1977. The Petitioners appear by and through their attorneys, Seay & Bristow. The matter is heard upon the pleadings and orders with exhibits thereto, filed herein, the Affidavit and Certificate of the Circuit Court Clerk of Craighead County, Arkansas, certifying that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to prevent the annexation of said lands and territory herein, from all of which together with other things and matters before the Court, the Court doth find:

That said lands were annexed to the City of Jonesboro by Order of this Court dated June 6, 1977, and that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to prevent said annexation within thirty (30) days from the date of said Order and that said annexation was in all things done in conformity with the laws and statutes of the State of Arkansas and therefore should be approved and confirmed; that said territory should be accepted by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

That the lands and territory annexed to the City of Joneshoro, Ark ansas are described as follows, to-wit:

AFFIDAVIT

JUL 1 1 1977

HAROLD THOMPSON

I, Opie Chambers, state under oath that no proceedings have been instituted in the Circuit Court of Craighead County, Arkansas, Western District, to prevent the annexation of the following described property, to-wit:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 26, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Southwest Corner of Lot 1, Block "A" of Fleetwood Oaks Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; thence West 110 feet frontage on El Dorado Cove extended from its present location; thence North 130 feet; thence East 110 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block "A" of Fleetwood Oaks Addition; thence South 130 feet to the point of beginning.

Opie Chambers, Circuit Clerk

STATE OF ARKANSAS))

COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD))

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, this day of July, 1977.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

4-4-79

SHIKLEY FOUNTLY TK

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 26, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Southwest Corner of Lot 1, Block "A" of Fleetwood Oaks Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; thence West 110 feet frontage on El Dorado Cove extended from its present location; thence North 130 feet; thence East 110 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Block "A" of Fleetwood Oaks Addition; thence South 130 feet to the point of beginning.

ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the annexation of said lands and territory herein to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas be in all things approved and confirmed and the proceedings before this Court be and are hereby confirmed. The Clerk of this Court be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify one copy of the plat of said annexed territory with one copy of this Order of the County Court and the Resolution of Ordinance of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and forward a copy of each to the Secretary of State who shall file and preserve the same and shall forward one copy of the plat of said annexed territory and one copy of this Order to the Director of the Tax Division of the Arkansas Public Service Commission who shall file and preserve the same and notify all utility companies having property in said municipality of this annexation of property and the Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this Order to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

COUNTY JUDGE